
STATE OF NE!{ YORK

STATE TAX COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Pet i t ions
of

John Tibensky

tor Redeterminat lon of Def ic iencies or for
Refunds of New York State Personal Income Tax
under Article 22 of the Tax Law and New York
City Personal Income Tax under Chapter 46,
Ti t le T of the Administrat ive Code of the City
of New York for the Years 1978 & 1979.

AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

State of New York :
s s .  :

County of Albany :

David Parchuck/Janet M. Snayr being duly sworn, deposes and says that
he/she is an employee of the State Tax Corrmission, that he/she is over 18 years
of age, and that on the 17th day of Apri l ,  1987, he/she served the within
not ice of Decision by cert i f ied mai. l  upon John Tibensky the pet l t ioner l -n the
within proceeding, by enclosing a true copy thereof in a securely seal-ed
postpaid wrapper addressed as fol lows:

John Tibensky
35-20 Lever ich  St .
Jackson He igh ts ,  NY I I372

and by deposit ing same enclosed in a postpaid properly addressed htrapper ln a
post off ice under the excluslve care and custody of the United States Postal
Service within the State of New York.

That deponent further says
herein and that  the address set
of  the pet i t ioner .

Sworn to before me th is
lT th  day  o f  Ap r i l ,  1987 .

that  the said addressee is  the pet i t ioner
for th on sald wrapper ls  the last  knom address

s te r  oa t
pursuant to Tax Law sect ion 174



STATE OF NEW YORK

STATE TAX COMMISSION

In  the Mat ter  of  the Pet i t ions
o f

John Tlbensky

for  Redeterminat lon of  Def ic iencies or  for
Refunds of New York State Personal Income Tax
under Article 22 of the Tax Law and New York
Ci ty  Personal  Income Tax under Chapter  46,
Title T of the Administrative Code of the City
o f  New York  f o r  t he  Yea rs  1978  &  L979 .

AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

State of New York :
s s .  :

County of Albany :

David Parchuck/Janet M. Snay, being duly sworn, deposes and says that
he/she is an employee of the State Tax Courmisslon, that he/she is over 18 years
of age, and that on the lTth day of Apri l ,  1987, he served the within not ice of
DecLsion by cert i f ied rnai l  upon Louis F. Brush, the representat ive of the
pet i t loner in the within proceeding, by enclosing a true copy thereof in a
securely sealed postpaid r^rrapper addressed as fol lows:

Loul-s F. Brush
1 0 1  F r o n t  S t .
Mineo la ,  NY 11501

and by deposi t ing same enclosed l -n a postpaid proper ly  addressed wrapper in  a
post  of f ice under the exclus ive care and custody of  the Uni ted States Posta l
Serv ice wi- th in the State of  New York.

That  deponent  fur ther  says that  the sald addressee is  the rePresentat ive
of  the pet i t i -oner  here ln and that  the address set  for th on said wraPPer ls  the

last  known address of  the representat ive of  the petLt ioner .

Sworn to before me th is
lT th  day  o f  Ap r i l ,  1987 .

Authorized to ad ter oaths
pursuant to Tax Law sect ioa L74



S T A T E  O F  N E W  Y O R K
S T A T E  T A X  C O M ^ U I S S I O N

A L  B  A N  Y ,  N E W  Y  O  R K  L 2 2 2 7

Apr l1  17 ,  1987

John Tlbensky
35-20 Lever lch  St .
Jackson He igh ts ,  NY LL372

Dear ) l r .  Tibensky:

Please take not lce of the Declsion of the State Tax Commlsslon enclosed
herewith.

You have now exhausted your r ight of  revlew at the admlnlstrat ive level.
Pursuant co sect ion(s) 690 & L3I2 of the Tax Law and Chapter 46, Ti t le T of
the Admlnlstrat ive Code of the City of New York, a proceedlng in court  to
revl .ew an adverse decisLon by the State Tax Commlsslon may be inst l tuted only
under Art ic l-e 78 of the Clvl l  Pract ice Law and Rules, and must be commenced Ln
the Supreme Court of  the State of New York, Albany County, wlthln 4 months from
the da te  o f  th is  no t ice .

Inquir les concernlng the computat lon of tax due or refund al lowed ln accordance
wl th  th is  dec is lon  may be  addressed to :

NYS Dept.  Taxat lon and Finance
Audlt Evaluatlon Bureau
Assessment Review Unit
Bui ldLng /19, State Campus
Albany, New York 12227
Phone #  (518)  457-2086

Very truly yours,

STATE TAX COMMISSION

cc: Taxlng Bureau's Representat lve

Peti t ioner I  s Representat ive :
Louls F. Brush
1 0 1  F r o n t  S t .
Mlneo la ,  NY 11501



STATE OF NEW YORK

STATE TAX CO}OIISSION

In the Matter of the Pet l t tons

o f

JOIIN TIBENSKY

for RedetermLnation of Def ic lencies or for
Refunds of New York State Personal Income Tax
under Artlcle 22 of the Tax Law and New York
Clty Personal Income Tax under Chapter 46,
Tltl-e T of the Adrnlnistratlve Code of the Clty
of New York for the Years 1978 and L979.

DECISION

Petl t ioner,  John Tibensky, 35-20 Leverlch Street,  Jackson Heights, New

York 11372, f t led pet i t ions for redeterminat ion of def ic iencies or for refunds

of New York State personal lncome tax under Article 22 of the Tax Law and New

York City personal income tax under Chapter 46, Tl t le T of the Adnlnistrat lve

Code of the City of New York for the years 1978 ar.d, L979 (Fl le Nos. 37574 and

42953).

0n  October  23 ,1985,  pe t i t loner  wa lved h ls  r ighc  to  a  hear ing  and requested

the State Tax Commlsslon to render a decision based on the ent lre record

contained in his f i le,  with al l  br iefs to be subnlt ted by Cctober 8, 1986.

After due considerat ion, the State Tax Commisslon hereby renders the fol lowing

dec is ion .

ISSUES

I .  Whether  the not ices of  def lc iency were issued wl thout  any basls  and

for  the sole purpose of  extendlng the per iod of  l lmt tat ion on assessment .

I I .  Whether  pet l t ioner  has substant ia ted that  he was engaged in a t rade or

buslness dur l .ng the years at  tssue.



I I I .  I t rhether pet l t ioner

business expenses claimed as

issue.

-2 -

has substant iated the

deduct,lons frou gross

character and amount of

income for the years at

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Pet i t loner,  John Tibensky, together with hls wlfe,  Lodovlna Tibensky,

tlmely flled New York State income tax resident returns for L978 and L979

whereln they elected a f l l lng status of "Marr ied f i l ing separately on one

Return".  Pet l t ioner also f l led unincorporated buslness tax returns for satd

years .

2. The 1978 income tax return l lsted pet i t ionerts occupat ion as "preparat lon

of  p r ln t lng  p la tes"  and repor ted  $14,563.00  in  to ta l  income,  cons is t ing  o f

$664.00  in  in te res t  income,  $528.00  ln  d iv idends ,  $13,396.00  ln  bus lness  income

and a loss of $25.00 frorn the sale or exchange of capltal  assets. The copy of

Federal  Schedule C attached to the return showed "Revenues" of $27 '795.00 wlth

the fol lowLng l isted expenses:

Payments to art assistant (Lodovina Tibensky)
Photographic suppl les
Art suppl ies
Del ivery and transportat lon
Dues and subscrlpt ions
lvlagazines, newspapers, etc.
Parklng and tol ls
Sol ic i tat ion and prospect ing
Sports with cl lents

$ 6 ,5oo.oo
782 .00
896  . 00

2 ,7  3L  . 00
381 .00
225 .00
492.00

I  , 4  18  . 00
874 .00
100 .00

$  14 ,  399  .  00

Accounting

Total

The $14,399.00  in  expenses  deducted  f rom

$13,396.00  ne t  bus lness  Lncone repor ted .

revenues o f .  $27 ,795.00  resu l ted  ln  the

re turn  showed $27,794.77  In

York, Inc. The statemenE

flgure with the legend

3. The wage and tax st,at,ement attached to the

ttwages, t ips, other compensat lontt  f rom Bowne of New

is  s tamped w i th  an  ar row po ln t lng  to  the  $27,794.77



-3-

' r lncluded ln Schedule C'r .  The $5,500.00 expense claimed by Mr. Tlbensky for

payments made to hls wife as an art  assistant was reported by Mrs. Tlbensky as

trother tncouett  on her return.

4. The 1978 unincorporated business tax return shows the fol lowLng: net

prof i t  and total  Lncome from buslness before New York nodif icat lons was $13,396.00;

fron this amount was subtracted $27 1795.00 as a "subtract lon",  result lng ln

to ta l  (and ne t )  loss  f rom busLness  o f  $14,399.00 .  The $27,795.00  amount  was

also noted as "wages subject to FICA tax tncluded ln Schedule C'r.

5.  On Apri l  2,  L982, the Audit  Dlvls lon issued a Statement of Audit

Changes to petitioner for the year 1978 which contained the following

explanat lon:

"Your 1978 New York State return has been corrected.

Expenses deducted on Federal Schedule C are not necessary and proper
for that of an employee.

Since your personal servlce taxable income exceeds $21,000.00,
have been allowed a Maximum Tax Benefit.

I tenlzed Deduct lons have been deducted from total  NY Income in
Column A since this results in a lower tax.

Audlt  of  your 197E return now results ln the fol lowlng:

IIUSBAND

you

Wages
Interest Income
Dlvidends
Sale or Exchange of Capital  Assets
Tot.al New York Income
Itenlzed Deduct lons
Balance
Exemption
New York Taxable Income

$27  , 794 .77
664 .00
528 .00
(25 .00 )

$ 2 8 , 9 6 L . 7 7
4 ,  1 0 3  . 0 0

$ 2 4  , 8 5 8 . 7 7
6 5 0 . 0 0

$24 ,208 .77

I^IIFE

$  13 ,  130 .00
5s6 .00
439 .00
(84 .00 )

$14 ,041 .00
650 .00

$T3l5flb'0'"

6. Based on the aforementloned StaEement of Audlt  Changes, the Audlt

D iv is lon ,  on  Apr i l  14 ,  1982, lssued a  Not , i ce  o f  Def ic lency  to  pe t i t ioner  fo r

1978,  asser t ing  add i t lona l  New York  S ta te  and C i ty  tax  due o f  $L ,220.90 ,  p lus



-4 -

ln te res t  o f  $383.66 ,  fo t  a  to ta l  a l leged ly  due o f  91 ,604.56 .  The amount

al legedly due lncluded a credit  due to Mrs. Tibensky for 1978 of $295.36

( $ 1 , 5 1 6 . 2 6  -  $ 2 9 5 . 3 6  =  $ r , 2 2 0 . 9 0 ) .

7 .  The 1979 re tu rn  a lso  l i s ted  pe t l t ioner ts  occupat ion  as  f rp repara t ion  o f

p r ln t ing  p la tes"  and repor ted  $15,354.00  ln  to ta l  income,  cons is t ing  o f  $691.00

in  in te res t  income'  $797.00  ln  d lv ldends ,  $12,831.00  in  bus iness  lncome and

$1,035.00 ln taxable part  of  capital  galn di .str lbut ions. The copy of Federal

Schedule C attached showed "Revenues" of $27 ,029.00 wlth the fol lowing l isted

expenses :

Payments to art  asslstant (Lodovina Tibensky) $ 6,500.00
Photographic suppl les 693.00
Art suppl ies 884.00
Del ivery  and t ranspor ta t lon  2 ,758.00
Dues and subscr lp t ions  355.00
MagazLnes,  newspapers ,  e tc .  305.00
Parklng and tol ls 416.00
So l ic l ta t ion  and prospec t lng  1 ,213.00
Spor ts  w l th  c l len ts  L ,074.00

Tota l

The $14,198.00  ln  expenses  deducted  f rom

$12,831.00  ne t  bus lness  lncorne repor ted .

$14 ,198 .00

revenues of. $27 ,029.00 resulted ln the

B. The wage and tax stat,ement attached to the return showed $27,029.41 ln

"wages, t ips, other compensat lon" from Bowne of New York, Inc. The staternent

ls stamped with an arrow point lng to the $27,029.41 fLgure with the legend

"Included ln Schedule C". The $6,500.00 expense clalmed by Mr. Tlbensky for

paynents made to hls wlfe as an art  asslstant was reported by Yrs. TLbensky as

trother incomett  on her return.

9. The 1979 unincorporated buslness t,ax return shows the followlng: net

pro f i t  and  to ta l  incoue f rom bus lness  be fore  New York  nod i f i ca t lons  was $12,831.00 ;



- ) -

f rom this amount was subtracted $27,20g.001 as a "subtract lon'r  result ing in

to ta l  (and ne t )  loss  f rom bus lness  o f  $14,378.00 .  The $27,209.00  aoount  was

also not,ed as t tFICA wages, included Ln Sehedule C".

10. on February 7, 1983, the Audit  Dlvls lon lssued a Statenent of Audlt

Changes to pet l t loner and hls spouse for the year 1979 whlch contalned the

following explanation:

"As a salar led enployeer |ou are not a buslness ent l ty and
therefore are not ent i t led to clalrn Schedule C deduct lons as these
expenses are oot ordlnary and necessary for the product,lon of lncome
as an employee.

It,enLzed deductions have been allowed in husbandts computatlon as lt
results in a lower tax l iabl l i ty.

Husband Wife

Total  New York lncome corrected
Less :  I temized deduct lons
Balanee
Less: Exemptions

$29  , 552 .4L
3  ,  334 .00

$z67rE7i
7 0 0 . 0 0

$  16 ,5  13 .00

5r6;5im-0
7 0 0 . 0 0

$-ls'8-f5ld6'"New York  S ta te  taxab le  income cor rec ted  $25,518.41

11. Based on the aforementloned Stateoent of Audit  Changes'  the Audlt

D iv is ion ,  on  Apr l l  8 ,  1983,  i ssued a  Not lce  o f  Def ic lency  to  pe t i t ioner  fo r

L979,  asser t ing  add l t iona l  New York  S ta te  and C l ty  tax  due o f  $L ,227.47 '  p lus

l -n te res t  o f  $407.98 ,  fo r  a  to ta l  a l legec l l y  due o f  $1 ,635.45 .  The amount

a11eged1y due lncluded a credit  due to Mrs. Tlbensky for 1979 of $45L.27

( $ 1 , 6 7 8  . 7 4  -  $ 4 S t . 2 7  =  $ I , 2 2 7  . 4 7 )  .

12. Pet l t lonerfs tax returns were selected for examinat ion along with

those of approximately 100 other lndividuals on the basis that the returns had

been prepared by a part lcular accountant.  An lnvest l -gat lon had dlsclosed that

The correct amount should be $27 ,029.00 wlth a net loss from buslness of
$ 1 4 , 1 9 8 . 0 0 .



-6 -

said accountant had consistently prepared returns on which an lndlvidual with

r^rage or salary lncome shown on wage and tax statements had reported said lncome

as business recelpts on Federal  Schedule C. Department of Taxat lon and Flnance

audltors were directed to review the returns and to disallow claLmed buslness

expense deductions if the taxpayer appeared to be an enployee recelvlng wage or

salary income report ,ed on wage and tax statements. Pet i t lonerrs clal-med

Schedule C deduct lons were disal lowed on that basis.

13 .  Pet i t loner  contends :

(a) That the proposed def ic lencles were apparent ly made co protect

against the expirat ion of the statute of l l rnl tat lons for assessments.

(b) That the proposed def lc lencles are arbi trary and caprlc lous

because petltioner r'f,as not lnforued of the audlt and was deprived of his

r lghts to furnlsh documentat ion and/or explanat lons with respect to sald

dlsal lowances.

(c) That the def lc iencies are based upon a disal lowance of exPenses

whlch ls further based upon an erroneous factual assumptlon that the expenses

were not "ordinary and necessarytt .  The dlsal lowed expenses are deduct ible as

"ordinary and necessary" buslness expenses under sect lon L62 of the Internal

Revenue Code and/or deductLble for the production or maintenance of income

under section 2L2 of. the Internal Revenue Code.

(d) That regardless of the classi f lcatLons under the dl f ferent

Internal Revenue Code sectlons, or alternate Internal Revenue Code sections

perni t t ing the deduct lbl l l ty of  the expenses, taxable lncone ls unchanged.

14. Petitioner submltted documentary evldence in the form of cancelled

checks and worksheets ln substant lat ton of a port ion of the buslness expenses



- 7 -

he claimed on Federal  Schedule C for the years at issue. However,  the evldence

submitted dld not relate to a character lzat ion of the expenses as business

rather than personal.  In addlt lon, except for union dues of $276.00 per year

(L978 and 1979),  the documents dld not substant iate whether any port lon of the

clalrned expenses were unreLrnbursed employee business expenses or mlscellaneous

itemized deduct ions.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

A. That the not ices of def ic iency were properly Lssued and were not

arbltrary and capriclous. The returns were pat,ently erroneous and the Audit

Dlvision was justlfled in disallowing the buslness expenses clatmed by pet,ltloner'

John Tibensky, on each Federal  Schedule C f l led for 1978 and 1979. The not ices

of def ic lency were preceded by statements of audlt  changes and pet l t ioner had

an opportunity to file amended returns clairning employee business expenses as

adjustments to income on Federal  Form 2106, or as i temized mlscel laneous

deduct ions ,  bu t  d id  no t  do  so .

B. That fhe fact that pet i t lonerts returns were selected for examinat ion

because of certaln pract ices of hls accountant is Lrrelevant.  Pet l t ionerts

l iabl l i ty depends solely on the facts adduced hereln.

C. That pet i t loner,  John Tibensky, has fal led to sustaLn hls burden of

proo f  (Tax  Law S 689[e ] ;  Adur ln l -s t ra t i ve  Code $  T46-189.0 [e ] )  to  show (1)  tha t

he was engaged in a trade or buslness other than as an employee (Internal

Revenue Code $ 62l l l ) ;  (11) that the expenses ln quest ion were trade or buslness

expenses of an employee, deduct lble pursuant to Internal Revenue Code $ 62(2\;

and ( l i l )  that the expenses in quest lon were ordinary and necessary buslness

expenses, deduct lble under Internal Revenue Code $ I62(a).  Pet l t ioner '  however,



-8 -

i .s ent i t led to the mlscel laneous deduct ion of unlon dues for 1978 and 1979 of

$ 2 7 6 . 0 0  p e r  y e a r .

D. That the petltions of John Tlbensky are granted to the extent indlcated

in Conclusion of Lanr ' rCrr,  supra; that the Audit  Divls ion ls dlrected to recompute

the not lces of def lc lency dated Aprl l  14, 1982 and Aprl l  8,  1983 to be conslstent

wlth the concluslons reaehed hereln; and that,  except as so nodif led, the

not ices of def ic iency are ln al l  other respects sustained, together wlth such

addltLonal interest, as may be lawfully due and owlng.

DATED: Albany, New York STATE TAX COMMISSION

APR 1 71987

SIONER


